Dispute Resolution Services Page: 1

B

C%E{_’]L’}—]\I/ES [I;f- X Residential Tenancy Branch

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding British Columbia Housing Management
Commission and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

Dispute Codes CNQ

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act
(the “Act”) for an order to cancel a Two Month’s Notice to End Tenancy because the
tenant does not qualify for subsidized rental unit, pursuant to section 49.1.

The tenant attended the hearing and the landlord was represented by its agent, WZ. As
both parties were present, service of documents was confirmed. The landlord
acknowledged receipt of the tenant’s Application for Dispute Resolution and stated he
had no concerns with timely service of documents.

Settlement Reached

Pursuant to section 63 of the Act, the Arbitrator may assist the parties to settle their
dispute and if the parties settle their dispute during the dispute resolution proceedings,
the settlement may be recorded in the form of a decision or an order. During the
hearing the parties discussed the issues between them, turned their minds to
compromise and achieved a resolution of their dispute.

Both parties agreed to the following final and binding settlement of all issues currently
under dispute at this time:

1. The parties mutually agree to end the tenancy. The landlord will be given an
order of possession, effective two days after service upon the tenant.

2. Both parties agree that this tenancy ends by way of this agreement and the Two
Month Notice is cancelled and of no further force or effect.

3. The landlord agrees to continuously provide housing to the tenant at the tenant’s
current (temporary) rental unit until a vacancy at the supportive housing facility
becomes available.



Page: 2

Both parties testified at the hearing that they understood and agreed to the above
terms, free of any duress or coercion. Both parties testified that they understood and
agreed that the above terms are legal, final, binding and enforceable, which settle all
aspects of this dispute.

Conclusion
To give effect to the settlement reached between the parties and as discussed at the

hearing, | issue an Order of Possession to the landlord.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: December 21, 2020

Residential Tenancy Branch



